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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
 

BROWN & BROWN, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

  
   For the three months    
   ended March 31,       
   
       2003         2002   
REVENUES
  Commissions and fees $144,252 $110,826
  Investment income 333 355
  Other income (loss), net          151       (146)
     Total revenues 144,736 111,035
   
EXPENSES   
  Employee compensation and benefits 68,241 55,400
  Non-cash stock grant compensation     817        777
  Other operating expenses 19,406 14,927
  Amortization 4,337 3,269
  Depreciation 1,927 1,715
  Interest       1,007       1,236
     Total expenses     95,735     77,324
   
  Income before income taxes and minority interest 49,001 33,711
   
  Income taxes 18,465 12,979
   



  Minority interest, net of income tax              -         570
   
NET INCOME $ 30,536 $ 20,162
 ===== =====
   
Net income per share:   
    Basic $0.45 $0.31
 === ===
    Diluted  0.44  0.31
 === ===
   
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:   
    Basic 68,173 64,300
 ==== ====
    Diluted 68,931 65,158
 ==== ====
   

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

 

BROWN & BROWN, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

  March 31, December 31,
 2003     2002      
ASSETS
 Current assets:   
    Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,835  $ 91,247 
    Restricted cash 116,724  79,796 
    Short term investments 1,931  446 
    Premiums, commissions and fees receivable 132,808  144,244 
    Other current assets     16,040       16,527 
    Total current assets 317,338  332,260 
    
 Fixed assets, net 25,384  24,730 
 Goodwill, net 201,705  176,269 
 Other intangible assets, net 232,852  203,984 
 Investments 8,267  8,585 
 Deferred income taxes, net 1,972  1,788 
 Other assets       6,517        6,733 
    
    Total assets $794,035  $754,349 
  ======  ====== 
 
LIABILITIES
 Current liabilities:   
    Premiums payable to insurance companies $201,001  $191,682 
    Premium deposits and credits due customers 15,931  16,723 
    Accounts payable 34,455  15,393 
    Accrued expenses 39,506  46,586 
    Current portion of long-term debt     27,348      27,334 
    Total current liabilities 318,241  297,718 
    
 Long-term debt 53,324  57,585 
    
 Other liabilities 5,854  5,604 
    
 Minority interest -  1,852 
 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Common stock, par value $.10 per share; authorized 140,000   
   shares; issued 68,084 shares at 2003 and 68,178 at 2002 6,808  6,818 
 Additional paid-in capital 158,170  159,564 



 Retained earnings 249,718  223,102 
 Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax effect of $1,176 at   
   2003 and $1,290 at 2002       1,920        2,106 
    Total shareholders' equity   416,616    391,590 
    
    Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $794,035  $754,349 
  ======  ====== 

 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

 

BROWN & BROWN, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED)
  (in thousands)

  
 For the three months

ended March 31,
   
                  2003      2002 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:                             
Net income $ 30,536 $20,162
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash   
  provided by operating activities:   
 Amortization 4,337 3,269
 Depreciation 1,927 1,715
 Non-cash stock grant compensation 817 777
 Deferred income tax benefit (70) (634)
 Net (gains) losses on sales of investments, fixed assets and   
   customer accounts (114) 287
 Minority interest in earnings -        927
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect from

       insurance agency acquisitions and disposals:

  

 Restricted cash, (increase) (36,928) (33,742)
 Premiums, commissions and fees receivable, decrease (increase) 11,436 (16,697)
 Other assets, decrease 1,385 496
 Premiums payable to insurance companies, increase 9,319 30,033
 Premium deposits and credits due customer, (decrease) increase (792) 438
 Accounts payable, increase 17,610 15,070
 Accrued expenses, (decrease) (5,756) (2,348)
 Other liabilities, increase (decrease)         250      (162)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES    33,957    19,591
    
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:   
Additions to fixed assets (2,261) (1,784)
Payments for businesses acquired, net of cash acquired (58,309) (2,231)
Proceeds from sales of fixed assets and client accounts 623 1,850
Purchases of investments (1,504) (48)
Proceeds from sales of investments               -         133
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES   (61,451)   (2,080)
    
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:   
Payments on long-term debt (4,887) (9,061)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of expenses - 149,437
Issuances of common stock for employee stock benefit plans 113 -
Purchase of common stock for employee stock benefit plans (2,334) -
Cash dividends paid (3,920) (3,002)
Cash distribution to minority interest shareholders    (2,890)     (1,333)
NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

  (13,918)   136,041

   
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (41,412) 153,552



Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    91,247     16,048
   
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD   $ 49,835 $169,600
 ===== ======

 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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BROWN & BROWN, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
 

Note 1 - Basis of Financial Reporting
 
     The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America for interim financial information and with the instructions for Form
10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X.  Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by generally
accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements.  In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of
normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. These unaudited, condensed, and
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto set forth in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.
 
     Results of operations for the three-month period ended March 31, 2003 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be
expected for the year ending December 31, 2003.
 
Note 2 - Basic and Diluted Net Income Per Share
 
     The following table sets forth the computation of basic net income per common share and diluted net income per common and
common equivalent share (in thousands, except per-share data):

 

 For the three-months
 ended March 31,  
   
              2003     2002
   
Net income $30,536 $20,162
 ===== =====
   
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 68,173 64,300
   
Dilutive effect of stock options using the  treasury stock method       758       858
   
Weighted average number of common and common equivalent   
   shares outstanding 68,931 65,158
 ===== ======
   
Basic net income per share $0.45 $0.31
 ==== ====
   
Diluted net income per common and common equivalent share $0.44 $0.31
 ==== ====
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Note 3 - Acquisitions
 
     During the first quarter of 2003, the Company acquired certain assets and liabilities of nine general insurance agencies, several
books of business (customer accounts) and the remaining 25% minority interest in Florida Intracoastal Underwriters, Limited



Company.  The aggregate purchase price was approximately $47,965,000, including $47,324,000 of net cash payments and the
issuance of notes payable in the amount of $641,000.  Additionally, $10,985,000 was paid and $1,540,000 of notes payable were
issued during the quarter on the "earn-out" purchase price agreements of prior acquisitions.  Each of these transactions has been
included in the condensed consolidated financial statements since the date of such transaction. These acquisitions are not material
to the consolidated financial statements individually or in aggregate.
 
     The preliminary allocation of the aggregate purchase price to the fair values of the assets acquired, including earn-out
adjustments, through the first three months of 2003 was as follows:   Purchased customer accounts - $33,618,000, Goodwill-
$25,837,000, Noncompete agreements - $253,000 and fixed assets and other miscellaneous net assets - $782,000
 
Note 4 - Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
 
     Effective January 1, 2002, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 142, "Goodwill
and Other Intangible Assets".  SFAS No. 142 provides for the non-amortization of goodwill.   Goodwill will now be subject to at
least an annual assessment for impairment by applying a fair-value based test.  Other intangible assets will be amortized over their
useful lives (other than indefinite life assets) and will be subject to a lower of cost or market impairment testing.
 
     SFAS No. 142 requires the Company to compare the fair value of each reporting unit with its carrying amount to determine if
there is potential impairment of goodwill.  If the fair value of the reporting unit is less than its carrying value, an impairment loss
would be recorded to the extent that the fair value of the goodwill within the reporting unit is less than its carrying value.  Fair
value is estimated based on multiples of revenues, earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)
and discounted cash flows.
 
     The changes in goodwill, net of accumulated amortization, for the three months ended March 31, 2003, are as follows (in
thousands):

 

  National    
 Retail  Programs Services Brokerage Total    
      
Balance as of December 31, 2002 $131,423 $38,905 $56 $5,885 $176,269
      
Goodwill acquired during 2003 16,261 9,576 - - 25,837
      
Goodwill disposed of relating to sale      
  of businesses      (401)          -        -           -       (401)
      
Balance as of March 31, 2003 $147,283 $48,481 $56 $5,885 $201,705
 ====== ===== === ==== ======
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   Other intangible assets at March 31, consisted of the following (in thousands, except for years):

 

 2003  2002
 

 
 

 
 Gross  Net Weighted  Gross  Net Weighted
 Carrying Accumulated Carrying Average  Carrying Accumulated Carrying Average
 Value Amortization Value Life  Value Amortization Value Life
    (Yrs)     (Yrs)
Purchased          
 Customer          
 Accounts $287,365 $ (66,720) $220,645 18.3 $254,413 $(63,188) $191,225 18.1
          
Noncompete          
  Agreements    31,939   (19,732)    12,207 7.7   31,686  (18,927)   12,759 7.7
          
Total $319,304 $(86,452) $232,852   $286,099 $(82,115) $203,984 
 ====== ======= ======   ====== ======= ====== 



 

     Amortization expense for amortizable assets for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007 are estimated
to be $17.5 million, $17.4 million, $16.9 million, $15.5 million and $15.0 million, respectively.
 
Note 5 - Long-Term Debt
 
     In January 2001, the Company entered into a $90 million unsecured seven-year term loan agreement with a national banking
institution, bearing an interest rate based upon the 30-, 60- or 90-day London Interbank Offering Rate (LIBOR) plus 0.50% to
1.00%, depending upon the Company's quarterly ratio of funded debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization.  The 90-day LIBOR was 1.40% as of March 31, 2003.  The loan was fully funded on January 3, 2001 and as of
March 31, 2003 had an outstanding balance of $61.1 million.  This loan is to be repaid in equal quarterly installments of $3.2
million through December 2007.
 
     To hedge the risk of increasing interest rates from January 2, 2002 through the remaining six years of its seven-year $90 million
term loan, the Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement that effectively converted the floating LIBOR-based interest
payments to fixed interest rate payments at 4.53%.  This agreement did not affect the required 0.50% to 1.00% credit risk spread
portion of the term loan.  In accordance with SFAS No. 133, as amended, the Company recorded a liability as of March 31, 2003
for the fair value of the interest rate swap of approximately $2,016,000 net of taxes of approximately $1,236,000, with the related
change in fair value reflected as other comprehensive income.  As of December 31, 2002, the Company recorded a liability for the
fair value of the interest rate swap of approximately $2,070,000, net of taxes of approximately $1,269,000. The Company has
designated and assessed the derivative as a highly effective cash flow hedge.
 
    The Company also had a revolving credit facility with a national banking institution that provided for available borrowings of up
to $50 million, with a maturity date of October 2002, bearing an interest rate based upon the 30-, 60- or 90-day LIBOR plus 0.45%
to 1.00%, depending upon the Company's quarterly ratio of funded debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization.  A commitment fee of 0.15% to 0.25% per annum is assessed on the unused balance.  There were no borrowings
against this facility at March 31, 2002 and the facility was not renewed upon its maturity date in October 2002.
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    In 1991, the Company entered into a long-term unsecured credit agreement with a major insurance company that provided for
borrowings at an interest rate equal to the prime rate (4.25% and 4.25% at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively)
plus 1.00%.  At March 31, 2003, the maximum amount of $1.0 million currently available for borrowings was outstanding.  In
accordance with an August 1, 1998 amendment to the credit agreement, the outstanding balance will be repaid in August 2003.
 
     Acquisition notes payable in the amount of $18.6 million represent debt incurred to former owners of certain agencies acquired
by Brown & Brown.  These notes, including future contingent payments are payable in monthly, quarterly or annual installments
through February 2014, including interest ranging from 4.5% to 15.25%.
 
Note 6 - Contingencies
 

 

      We are involved in numerous pending or threatened proceedings by or against us or one or more of our subsidiaries that arise in the ordinary course of
business.  The damages that may be claimed are substantial, including in many instances claims for punitive or extraordinary damages.
 
     On June 25, 2002, Brown & Brown, Inc., its wholly owned subsidiary, Brown & Brown Insurance Services of Texas, Inc. ("BBTX"), and Aerostaff Services,
Inc. ("Aerostaff") were named as defendants in a lawsuit filed by Vega Roofing, Inc. ("Plaintiff")inacasestyledVega Roofing Co. vs. Brown & Brown, Inc., et al.,
Cause No. C-1250-02-B in the 92nd Judicial District Court of Hidalgo County, Texas.  Plaintiff alleges violations of the Texas Insurance Code and the Texas
Deceptive Trade Practices-Consumer Protection Act, negligent misrepresentation and professional negligence, and seeks recovery of punitive or extraordinary
damages (such as treble damages) and attorneys' fees. 
 
     Plaintiff,a roofing company, was one of Aerostaff's clients. Aerostaff provided "employee leasing"- type services to Plaintiff. Plaintiff claims that Aerostaff
was responsible for obtaining workers' compensation insurance to cover leased workers and failed to obtain such coverage, thereby causing damage to Plaintiff. 
Plaintiff has claimed that BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. are also liable to it for those claims.  Plaintiff is seeking unspecified monetary damages against
Aerostaff, BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc.
 
     On the same day that Plaintiff filed its complaint, Aerostaff filed a cross action in the case against BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. asserting substantially the
same causes of action alleged by Plaintiff  in the original complaint, and seeking an unspecified amount in monetary damages, including punitive or extraordinary
damages such as treble damages, and attorneys' fees.  Aerostaff asserts in the cross action, among other things, that BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. were its
agents for procuring workers' compensation insurance coverage for Aerostaff, including its clients, and failed to procure acceptable coverage, thereby causing
damage to Aerostaff.  In subsequent responses to discovery requests in the litigation, Aerostaff claims that its loss due to the alleged failure of BBTX and Brown
& Brown, Inc. to procure acceptable insurance totaled approximately $50,000,000.
 
     On May 2, 2003, BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. received from Aerostaff an offer to compromise all claims and disputes between Aerostaff, Brown &



Brown, Inc. and BBTX.  The offer to compromise sought monetary damages equal to the combined policy limits of applicable insurance coverage for the claims
asserted by Aerostaff against BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc., an amount that exceeds $85,000,000, and that could be significantly higher if, as Aerostaff
contends, insurance policies other than professional liability policies are applicable to Aerostaff's claims.  BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. have advised
Aerostaff that a substantive response to the offer will be provided as soon as a full analysis of the basis for the amounts claimed in the offer of settlement can be
completed.
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     The workers' compensation insurance procured by Aerostaff through BBTX involved an insurance program that is also the subject of other threatened and
pending claims and lawsuits against BBTX and us.  Some of these claims and lawsuits have been resolved, others are in the process of being resolved, and others
are still in the investigation or discovery phase.  We intend to respond appropriately to these claims and lawsuits, and to vigorously protect our interests.
 
     Although the ultimate outcome of all matters referred to above cannot be ascertained and liabilities in indeterminate amounts may be imposed on us or our
subsidiaries, on the basis of present information, amounts already provided, availability of insurance coverages and legal advice received, it is the opinion of
management that the disposition or ultimate determination of such claims will not have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position.  However,
as (i) one or more of our insurance carriers could take the position that portions of these claims are not covered by our insurance, (ii) to the extent that payments
are made to resolve claims and lawsuits, applicable insurance policy limits are reduced and (iii) the claims and lawsuits relating to these matters are continuing to
develop, it is possible that future results of operations or cash flows for any particular quarterly or annual period could be materially affected by unfavorable
resolutions of these matters.

 

 
 
Note 7 - Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information

 

 For the three-months
ended March 31,  

   
 2003 2002
Cash paid during the period for (in thousands):   
    
 Interest $1,004 $1,006
    
 Income taxes 3,018 1,400

 

     The Company's significant non-cash investing and financing activities are as follows (in thousands):

 

 For the three-months
ended March 31,   

 

 2003 2002
   
Unrealized holding (loss) gain on available-for-sale securities,   
  net of tax benefit of $147 in 2003 and net of tax effect of   
  $1,532 in 2002 ($240) $2,448
   
Net gains on cash flow-hedging derivatives, net of tax effect   
  payment of $33 for 2003 and net of tax effect of $68 for 2002 54 109
   
Notes payable issued or assumed for purchased customer   
  accounts 640 233
   
Notes receivable on sale of fixed assets and customer accounts 632 240
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Note 8 - Comprehensive Income
 
     The components of comprehensive income, net of related tax, for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 are
as follows (in thousands):

 

 2003 2002
   
Net income        $30,536 $20,162
   
Net unrealized holding (loss) gain on available-for-sale securities (240) 2,448
   
Net gains on cash-flow hedging derivative         54        109
   
Comprehensive income $30,530 $22,719
 ===== =====

 

 
Note 9 - Stock-Based Compensation and Incentive Plans
 
     Brown & Brown applies the intrinsic value based method of APB Opinion No. 25, "Accounting
for Stock Issued to Employees," to account for its stock plans. Accordingly, Brown & Brown
adopted the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 148, "Accounting for Stock-based
Compensation" - Transition and Disclosure, effective for the fiscal year ending December 31,
2002, which requires presentation of pro forma net income and earnings per share information
under SFAS No. 123 (same title).
 
      Pursuant to the above disclosure requirement, the following table provides an expanded
reconciliation for all periods presented that adds back to reported net income the recorded expense
under APB 25, net of related income tax effects, deducts the total fair value expense under SFAS
123, net of related income tax effects and shows the reported and pro forma earnings per share
amounts.

 

 For the three-months 
 ended March 31,   
(in thousands, except per share data) 2003   2002   
   
Net income as reported $30,536 $20,162 
Total stock-based employee compensation   
  cost included in the determination of   
  net income, net of related tax effects 507 478 
Total stock-based employee compensation   
  cost determined under fair value method for   
  all awards, net of related tax effects (2,202) (2,124)
   
  Pro forma net income $28,841 $18,516
 =====  =====
Earnings per share:   
  Basic, as reported $0.45 $0.31
  Basic, pro forma 0.42 0.29
   
  Diluted, as reported $0.44 $0.31
  Diluted, pro forma 0.42 0.28
   
  Shares - Basic 68,173 64,300
  Shares - Diluted 68,931 65,158
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Note 10 - Segment Information
 



     The Company's business is divided into four segments:  the Retail Division, which provides a broad range of insurance products
and services to commercial, professional and individual clients; the National Programs Division, which is comprised of two units -
Professional Programs, which provides professional liability and related packages for certain professionals, delivered through
nationwide networks of independent agents, and Special Programs, which markets targeted products and services designated for
specific industries, trade groups and market niches; the Services Division, which provides insurance-related services including
third-party administration, consulting for the workers' compensation and employee benefit self-insurance markets and managed
healthcare services; and the Brokerage Division, which markets and sells excess surplus commercial insurance and reinsurance,
primarily through independent agents and brokers.  The Company conducts all of its operations within the United States of
America.
 
       Summarized financial information concerning the Company's reportable segments is shown in the following table.  The
"Other" column includes corporate-related items and any income and expenses not allocated to reportable segments. 

 

(in thousands)       

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003:   Retail
  National

  Programs   ServicesBrokerage Other Total

 
Total revenues $107,273 $ 20,167 $ 7,210 $   9,914 $      172$144,736
       
Investment income 12 55          -            -      266 333
Interest expense 4,562 1,387        59       238   (5,239) 1,007
Depreciation 1,369 258      133         72        95 1,927
Amortization 3,121 1,073          9         95        39 4,337
Income before income taxes       
   and minority interest 30,929 7,574   1,055   4,487   4,956 49,001
       
Total assets 573,585 232,577 13,086 69,979 (95,192) 794,035
Capital expenditures 1,870 228       39      57       67 2,261

 
 

(in thousands)

      

Three Months Ended March 31, 2002: Retail
National  
Programs ServicesBrokerage Other Total

 
       

Total revenues $88,248 $ 13,033   $ 6,752   $ 4,451 $  (1,449)$111,035
       
Investment income 1,194 262    100      30 (1,231) 355
Interest expense 3,968 435     70       - (3,237) 1,236
Depreciation 1,236 226    122     61     70 1,715
Amortization 2,636 575      10        8      40 3,269
Income before income taxes       
  and minority interest 23,555 5,768     952   1,404  2,032 33,711
       
Total assets 443,256 132,817 10,918 33,631 71,758 692,380
Capital expenditures 1,525 78       25       44     112 1,784
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ITEM 2:             MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL 
 CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (MD&A)
 
      THE FOLLOWING DISCUSSION UPDATES THE MD&A CONTAINED IN THE
COMPANY'S 2002 ANNUAL REPORT ON FORM 10-K, AND THE TWO DISCUSSIONS
SHOULD BE READ TOGETHER.



 
Critical Accounting Policies
 
      The more critical accounting and reporting policies include our accounting for revenue
recognition, business acquisitions and purchase price allocations, intangible assets impairments,
reserves for litigation and derivative interests.  In particular, the accounting for these areas requires
significant judgments to be made by management.  Different assumptions in the application of
these policies could results in material changes in our consolidated financial position or
consolidated results of operations.  Refer to Note 1 in the "Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K on file with the Securities and Exchange
Commission for details regarding all of our critical and significant accounting policies.
 
Results of Operations
 
     Net Income.  Net income for the first quarter of 2003 was $30.5 million or $0.44 per share,
compared with net income in the first quarter of 2002 of $20.2 million, or $0.31 per share, a 41.9%
increase on a per-share basis.
 
     Commissions and Fees.  Commissions and fees for the first quarter of 2003 increased $33.4
million, or 30.2%, over the same period in 2002.  Approximately $19.3 million of this increase
represents revenues from acquired agencies, $8.2 million related to higher contingent
commissions, (revenues sharing commissions from insurance companies based upon the volume
and the growth and/or profitability of the business placed with such companies during the prior
year), with the remainder due mainly to new business production and higher renewal
commissions. 
 
     Investment Income.  Investment income for the first quarter of 2003 was essentially flat from
the same period in 2002, but that was the result of higher available investment cash balances with
lower investment yields.
 
     Other Income.  Other income primarily includes gains and losses from the sales of customer
accounts and other assets.  Other income for the first quarter of 2003 reflected a net gain of $0.2
million versus a net loss in the first quarter of 2002 of $0.1 million.  
 
     Employee Compensation and Benefits.  Employee compensation and benefits increased $12.8
million, or 23.2%, during the first quarter of 2003 over the same period in 2002.  This increase
primarily relates to the addition of new employees from acquisitions completed since April 1, 2002
and increased producer compensation that resulted from higher commission revenues.  Employee
compensation and benefits as a percentage of total revenue decreased to 47.1% from the 49.9%
ratio for the first quarter of 2002 primarily due to the increase in contingency income.  Excluding
the impact of the increased contingent commissions, employee compensation and benefits as a
percentage of total revenues would be 49.1%.
 
      Non-Cash Stock Grant Compensation.  Non-cash stock grant compensation expense represents
the
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 expense required to be recorded under Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, "Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,"
relating to our stock performance plan.
 
     The annual cost of this stock performance plan increases only when our average stock price over a 20 trading-day period
increases by increments of 20% or more over the price at the time of the original grant, or when more shares are granted and the
aforementioned average stock price increases.
 
      Non-cash stock grant compensation expense increased $40,000, or 5.1%, over the same period in 2002, primarily the result of
more granted shares being outstanding during the first quarter of 2003 than were outstanding during the first quarter of 2002.
 
     Other Operating Expenses.  Other operating expenses for the first quarter of 2003 $4.5 million, or 30%, over the same period in
2002, primarily due to acquisitions completed since the first quarter of 2002.  Other operating expenses as a percentage of total
revenue for the first quarter of 2003 remained at 13.4%, as compared with the same period in 2002.
 
     Amortization.   Amortization expense increased $1.1 million, or 32.7%, over the same period in 2002, primarily due to
acquisitions completed since April 1, 2002.
 



     Depreciation.   Depreciation increased $0.2 million, or 12.4%, over the same period in 2002, primarily due to an increase in
capital expenditures and acquired fixed assets.
 
     Interest Expense.  Interest expense decreased $0.2 million, or 18.5%, over the same period in 2002 as a result of lower
outstanding debt balances.
 
Segment Information
 
     As discussed in Note 9 of the notes to our condensed consolidated financial statements, we operate in four business segments:
the Retail, National Programs, Services and Brokerage Divisions.
 
     The Retail Division is our insurance agency business, which provides a broad range of insurance products and services directly
to commercial, governmental, professional and individual clients.  The Retail Division's total revenues during the first quarter of
2003 increased $19.0 million to $107.3 million, a 21.6% increase over the same period in 2002.  Of this increase, approximately
$12.0 million related to the core commissions and fees from acquisitions that had no comparable revenues in the first quarter of
2002.  The remaining increase is primarily due to net new business growth, which benefited from continued rising premium rates
from the corresponding period in 2002.  Income before income taxes and minority interest in the first three months of 2003
increased $7.4 million to $30.9 million, a 31.3% increase over the same period in 2002.  This increase is due to higher revenues,
increases in premium rates and improved cost structure.
 
     The National Programs Division is comprised of two units: Professional Programs, which provides professional liability and
related package products for certain professionals delivered through nationwide networks of independent agents; and Special
Programs, which markets targeted products and services designated for specific industries, trade groups and market niches.  Total
revenues for National Programs in the first quarter of 2003 increased $7.1 million to $20.2 million, a 54.7% increase over the first
quarter of 2002.  Of this increase, approximately $5.9 million related to core commissions and fees from acquisitions that had no
comparable revenues in the first quarter of 2002.  The remaining increase is primarily due to net new business growth, which
benefited from continued rising premium rates from the corresponding period in 2002.   Income before income taxes and minority
interest in the first quarter of

14

 

 2003 increased $1.8 million to $7.6 million, a 31.3% increase over the same period in 2002, due primarily to net increases in
revenues. 
 
     The Services Division provides insurance-related services, including third-party administration, consulting for the workers'
compensation and employee benefit self-insurance markets and managed healthcare services.  Unlike our other segments, the
majority of the Services Division's revenues are fees, which are not significantly affected by fluctuations in general insurance
premiums.  The Service Division's total revenues in the first quarter of 2003 increased $0.5 million to $7.2 million, a 6.8% increase
over the same period of 2002, the majority of which related to net new business growth.  Income before income taxes and minority
interest in the first three months of 2003 increased $0.1 million, or 10.8%, from the same period in 2002. 
  
    The Brokerage Division markets and sells excess and surplus commercial insurance and reinsurance, primarily through
independent agents and brokers.  Total Brokerage revenues in the first quarter of 2003 increased $5.5 million to $9.9 million, a
122.7% increase over the same quarter of 2002, with $1.4 million relating to core commissions and fees from acquisitions that had
no comparable revenue in the first quarter of 2002.  The remaining increase is primarily due to net new business growth which also
benefited from continued rising premium rates from the corresponding period in 2002.  Income before income taxes and minority
interest in the first quarter of 2003 increased by $3.1 million to $4.5 million, due primarily to the net increase in revenues.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
     Our cash and cash equivalents of $49.8 million at March 31, 2003 decreased by $41.4 million from the $91.2 million balance at
December 31, 2002.  During the first quarter of 2003, $34.0 million of cash was provided from operating activities.  During the first
quarter of 2003, $58.3 million was used to acquire other agencies and books of business (customer accounts), $2.3 million was
used for additions to fixed assets, $4.9 million was used for payments on long-term debt, and $3.9 million was used for payment of
dividends.
 
      As of March 31, 2003, our contractual cash obligations were as follows (in thousands):
 

 

  Payments Due by Period

Contractual Cash Obligations Total   
Less than 1

Year     1-3 Years 4-5 Years
After 5

Years
Long-Term Debt $  80,486 $27,226  $29,685 $23,099 $476



Capital Lease Obligations         186         122           64 -        -
Other Long Term Liabilities     5,854    2,369     1,024    1,246   1,215
Operating Leases    47,959   14,683   19,892    9,261   4,123
Maximum Future Acquisition      
  Contingency Payments  46,023   10,908    34,785        330            -
Total Contractual Cash Obligations $180,508 $55,308  $85,450 $33,936 $5,814
 ====== =====  ===== ===== ====
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     In January 2001, we entered into a $90 million unsecured seven-year term loan agreement with a national banking institution,
bearing an interest rate based upon the 30-, 60- or 90-day London Interbank Offering Rate (LIBOR) plus 0.50% to 1.00%,
depending upon our quarterly ratio of funded debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.  The 90-day
LIBOR was 1.40% as of March 31, 2003.  The loan was fully funded on January 3, 2001 and as of March 31, 2003 had an
outstanding balance of $61.1 million.  This loan is to be repaid in equal quarterly installments of $3.2 million through December
2007.
 
     To hedge the risk of increasing interest rates from January 2, 2002 through the remaining six years of its seven-year $90 million
term loan, we entered into an interest rate swap agreement that effectively converted the floating LIBOR-based interest payments to
fixed interest payments at an annual rate of 4.53%.  This agreement did not impact or change the required 0.50% to 1.00% credit
risk spread portion of the term loan.  In accordance with SFAS No. 133, as amended, we recorded a liability as of March 31, 2003
for the fair value of the interest rate swap at March 31, 2003 of approximately $2,016,000, net of taxes of approximately
$1,236,000.  We have designated and assessed the derivative as a highly effective cash flow hedge, and accordingly, the effect is
reflected in the other comprehensive income in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity.
 
     The Company nor its subsidiaries have ever incurred off-balance sheet obligations through the use of, or investment in, off-
balance sheet derivative financial instruments or structured finance or special purpose entities organized as corporations,
partnerships or limited liability companies or trusts.
 
     We believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments portfolio, funds generated from operations, and
available credit facility borrowings are sufficient to satisfy our normal financial needs.
   
New Accounting Pronouncement
 
      In November 2002, the FASB issued Financial Accounting Standards Board Interpretation No. 45, "Guarantor's Accounting and
Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others" (FIN 45), which requires the
guarantor to recognize a liability for the fair value of the obligation at the inception of the guarantee. The adoption of FIN 45 did
not have a material impact on our financial position or results of operations.
 
 
Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
 
     We make "forward-looking statements" within the "safe harbor" provision of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995 throughout this report and in the documents we incorporate by reference into this report. You can identify these statements by
forward-looking words such as "may," "will," "expect," "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "plan" and "continue" or similar words.
We have based these statements on our current expectations about future events. Although we believe that our expectations
reflected in or suggested by our forward-looking statements are reasonable, our actual results may differ materially from what we
currently expect. Important factors which could cause our actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements in
this report include:
 
            · material adverse changes in economic conditions in the markets we serve;
 
            · future regulatory actions and conditions in the states in which we conduct our business;
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            · competition from others in the insurance agency and brokerage business;
 



            · the integration of our operations with those of businesses or assets we have acquired or may
 acquire in the future and the failure to realize the expected benefits of such integration; and
 
            · other risks and uncertainties as may be detailed from time to time in our public
 announcements and Securities and Exchange Commission filings.
 
     You should carefully read this report completely and with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially
different from what we expect. All forward-looking statements attributable to us are expressly qualified by these cautionary
statements.
 
     We do not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements.

 

ITEM
3: 

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT
MARKET RISK

 
     Market risk is the potential loss arising from adverse changes in market rates and prices,
such as interest rates and equity prices. We are exposed to market risk through our
investments, revolving credit line and term loan agreements.
 
     Our invested assets are held as cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, available-for-
sale marketable equity securities, non-marketable equity securities and certificates of
deposit. These investments are subject to interest rate risk and equity price risk. The fair
values of our cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, and certificates of deposit at March
31, 2003 and December 31, 2002 approximated their respective carrying values due to their
short-term duration and therefore such market risk is not considered to be material.
 
     We do not actively invest or trade in equity securities. In addition, we generally dispose
of any significant equity securities received in conjunction with an acquisition shortly after
the acquisition date. However, we have no current intentions to add to or dispose of any of
the 559,970 common stock shares of Rock-Tenn Company, a publicly-held NYSE
company, which we have owned for over ten years. The investment in Rock-Tenn
Company accounted for 70% and 84% of the total value of available-for-sale marketable
equity securities, non-marketable equity securities and certificates of deposit as of March
31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively. Rock-Tenn Company's closing stock price
at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002 was $12.80 and $13.48 respectively. Our
exposure to equity price risk is primarily related to the Rock-Tenn Company investment.
As of March 31, 2003, the value of the Rock-Tenn Company investment was $7,168,000.
 
     To hedge the risk of increasing interest rates from January 2, 2002 through the
remaining six years of our seven-year $90 million term loan, on December 5, 2001 we
entered into an interest rate swap agreement that effectively converted the floating rate
LIBOR-based interest payments to fixed interest rate payments at 4.53%.  We do not
otherwise enter into derivatives, swaps or other similar financial instruments for trading or
speculative purposes.
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     At March 31, 2003, the interest rate swap agreement was as follows:

 

(in thousands, except Contractual/  Weighted AverageWeighted Average
  percentages) Notional AmountFair Value Pay Rates Received Rates
     
Interest rate swap     
  agreement $61,071 $3,775 4.53% 1.40%

 

ITEM 4: CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 



Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 
     Within 90 days prior to the date of this report, we carried out an evaluation (the "Evaluation"), under the supervision and with
the participation of our Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), of the effectiveness of the design
and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures ("Disclosure Controls").  Based on the Evaluation, our CEO and CFO
concluded that, subject to the limitations noted below, our Disclosure Controls are effective in timely alerting them to material
information required to be included in our periodic Securities and Exchange Commission reports.
  
Changes in Internal Controls
 
     We have also evaluated our internal controls for financial reporting, and there have been no significant changes in our internal
controls or in other factors that could significantly affect those controls subsequent to the date of their last evaluation. 
 
Limitations on the Effectiveness of Controls
 
     Our management, including our CEO and CFO, does not expect that our Disclosure Controls and internal controls will prevent
all error and all fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute,
assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there
are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations
in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any,
within the Company have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision-making can be
faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of simple error or mistake. Additionally, controls can be circumvented by the
individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people, or by management override of the control.
 
     The design of any system of controls also is based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and
there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions; over time,
control may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may
deteriorate. Because of the inherent limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur
and not be detected.
 
CEO and CFO Certifications
 
     Appearing immediately following the Signatures section of this report there are Certifications of the CEO and the CFO. The
Certifications are required in accordance with Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
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Act of 2002 (the "Section 302 Certifications").  This Item of this report, which you are currently reading is the information
concerning the Evaluation referred to in the Section 302 Certifications and this information should be read in conjunction with the
Section 302 Certifications for a more complete understanding of the topics presented.

 

PART II - OTHER INFORMATION
  
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 
      We are involved in numerous pending or threatened proceedings by or against us or one or more of our subsidiaries that arise in
the ordinary course of business.  The damages that may be claimed are substantial, including in many instances claims for punitive
or extraordinary damages.
 
     On June 25, 2002, Brown & Brown, Inc., its wholly owned subsidiary, Brown & Brown Insurance Services of Texas, Inc.
("BBTX"), and Aerostaff Services, Inc. ("Aerostaff") were named as defendants in a lawsuit filed by Vega Roofing, Inc.
("Plaintiff") in a case styled Vega Roofing Co. vs. Brown & Brown, Inc., et al., Cause No. C-1250-02-B in the 92nd Judicial District
Court of Hidalgo County, Texas.  Plaintiff alleges violations of the Texas Insurance Code and the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices-
Consumer Protection Act, negligent misrepresentation and professional negligence, and seeks recovery of punitive or extraordinary
damages (such as treble damages) and attorneys' fees. 
 
     Plaintiff, a roofing company, was one of Aerostaff's clients. Aerostaff provided "employee leasing"- type services to Plaintiff.
Plaintiff claims that Aerostaff was responsible for obtaining workers' compensation insurance to cover leased workers and failed to
obtain such coverage, thereby causing damage to Plaintiff.  Plaintiff has claimed that BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. are also
liable to it for those claims.  Plaintiff is seeking unspecified monetary damages against Aerostaff, BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc.
 



     On the same day that Plaintiff filed its complaint, Aerostaff filed a cross action in the case against BBTX and Brown & Brown,
Inc. asserting substantially the same causes of action alleged by Plaintiff  in the original complaint, and seeking an unspecified
amount in monetary damages, including punitive or extraordinary damages such as treble damages, and attorneys' fees.  Aerostaff
asserts in the cross action, among other things, that BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. were its agents for procuring workers'
compensation insurance coverage for Aerostaff, including its clients, and failed to procure acceptable coverage, thereby causing
damage to Aerostaff.  In subsequent responses to discovery requests in the litigation, Aerostaff claims that its loss due to the alleged
failure of BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. to procure acceptable insurance totaled approximately $50,000,000.
 
     On May 2, 2003, BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. received from Aerostaff an offer to compromise all claims and disputes
between Aerostaff, Brown & Brown, Inc. and BBTX.  The offer to compromise sought monetary damages equal to the combined
policy limits of applicable insurance coverage for the claims asserted by Aerostaff against BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc., an
amount that exceeds $85,000,000, and that could be significantly higher if, as Aerostaff contends, insurance policies other than
professional liability policies are applicable to Aerostaff's claims.  BBTX and Brown & Brown, Inc. have advised Aerostaff that a
substantive response to the offer will be provided as soon as a full analysis of the basis for the amounts claimed in the offer of
settlement can be completed.
 
     The workers' compensation insurance procured by Aerostaff through BBTX involved an insurance program that is also the
subject of other threatened and pending claims and lawsuits against BBTX and us.  Some of these claims and lawsuits have been
resolved, others are in the process of being resolved, and
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others are still in the investigation or discovery phase.  We intend to respond appropriately to these claims and lawsuits, and to
vigorously protect our interests.

 

     Although the ultimate outcome of all matters referred to above cannot be ascertained and liabilities in indeterminate amounts
may be imposed on us or our subsidiaries, on the basis of present information, amounts already provided, availability of insurance
coverages and legal advice received, it is the opinion of management that the disposition or ultimate determination of such claims
will not have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position.  However, as (i) one or more of our insurance carriers
could take the position that portions of these claims are not covered by our insurance, (ii) to the extent that payments are made to
resolve claims and lawsuits, applicable insurance policy limits are reduced and (iii) the claims and lawsuits relating to these matters
are continuing to develop, it is possible that future results of operations or cash flows for any particular quarterly or annual period
could be materially affected by unfavorable resolutions of these matters.

 

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K
 
 (a) EXHIBITS   
     
  Exhibit 3a  Articles of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation (adopted April 24, 2003)

(filed herewith), and Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3a to Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
March 31, 1999).

     
  Exhibit 3b  Bylaws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3b to Form 10-K for the year ended

December 31, 2002).
     
  Exhibit 4  Rights Agreement, dated as of July 30, 1999, between the Company and First

Union National Bank, as Rights Agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1
to Form 8-K filed on August 2, 1999).

     
  Exhibit 99.1  Certification by the Chief Executive Officer of Registrant submitted to the

Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.  This
Certification shall not be deemed to be "filed" with the Commission or subject to
the liabilities of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, except to the extent that the
Registrant specifically requests that such Certification be incorporated by
reference into a filing under the Securities Act or Exchange Act.  This
Certification is being furnished to the Commission and accompanies this report
pursuant to SEC Release No. 33-8212.



     
  Exhibit 99.2  Certification by the Chief Financial Officer of Registrant submitted to the

Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.  This
Certification shall not be deemed to be "filed" with the Commission or subject to
the liabilities of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, except to the extent that the
Registrant specifically requests that such Certification be incorporated by
reference into a filing under the Securities Act or Exchange Act.  This
Certification is being furnished to the Commission and accompanies this report
pursuant to SEC Release No. 33-8212.
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  (b)  REPORTS ON FORM 8-K
   
        The Company also filed a current report on Form 8-K on March 25, 2003.  This current

report reported (a) Item 9 which announced that the Company submitted to the Securities and
Exchange Commission certifications by its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, with respect to the Company's report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2002, and (b) Item 7, which attached as Exhibit 99.1 the Certification of
J. Hyatt Brown, Chief Executive Officer of the Company and Exhibit 99.2 the Certification of
Cory T. Walker, Chief Financial Officer of the Company.

   
       The Company filed a current report on Form 8-K on April 11, 2003.  This current report

reported (a) Item 9 which announced that the Company issued a press release relating to the
Company's earnings for the first quarter of fiscal year 2003, and (b) Item 7, which attached as
Exhibit 99 the Press Release issued April 10, 2003.
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SIGNATURE
 
     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has caused
this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 

    BROWN & BROWN, INC.
   
Date: May 15, 2003 /S/ CORY T. WALKER
   ____________________________________
  Cory T. Walker
  Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
     and Treasurer
  (duly authorized officer, principal financial
      officer and principal accounting officer)
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Certification by the Chief Executive Officer
Pursuant to Sarbanes-Oxley Section 302(a)

 



I, J. Hyatt Brown, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Brown & Brown, Inc.;

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made,
not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly

present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the
periods presented in this quarterly report;

 
4. The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:

 
designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly
report is being prepared;
 
evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date
of this quarterly report (the "Evaluation Date"); and
 
presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our
evaluation as of the Evaluation Date;
 

5. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant's auditors
and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 
all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant's ability to
record, process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant's auditors any material weaknesses in
internal controls; and
 
any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's
internal controls;
 

6. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant
changes in internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our
most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

 
Date:  May 15, 2003
 
By: /s/ J. HYATT BROWN                 
J. Hyatt Brown
Chief Executive Officer
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Certification by the Chief Financial Officer
Pursuant to Sarbanes-Oxley Section 302(a)

 
I, Cory T. Walker, certify that:
 

1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Brown & Brown, Inc.;

 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made,
not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;



 
3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly

present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for,
the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 
4.  The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:
 
 a)designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its

consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
quarterly report is being prepared;

   
 b)evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the

filing date of this quarterly report (the "Evaluation Date"); and
   
 c)presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based

on our evaluation as of the Evaluation Date;
 

5.  The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant's auditors
and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

  
 a)all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant's

ability to record, process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant's auditors any material
weaknesses in internal controls; and

   
 b)any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the

registrant's internal controls;
 

6.  The registrant's other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant
changes in internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our
most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

 
Date:  May 15, 2003
 
By: /s/ CORY T. WALKER                             
Cory T. Walker
Chief Financial Officer
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ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

BROWN & BROWN, INC.

 

            Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.1006, Florida Statutes, Brown & Brown, Inc., a Florida profit corporation, adopts
the following Articles of Amendment to its Articles of Incorporation:

 

FIRST:  Article III of the corporation’s Articles of Incorporation is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

 

The number of shares of capital stock authorized to be issued by this Corporation is 280,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par
value $.10 per share.

 

SECOND:  The date of the amendment’s adoption was April 24, 2003.

 

THIRD:  Adoption of the amendment was approved by the shareholders.  The number of votes cast for the amendment was
sufficient for approval.

 

            Signed this 24th day of April, 2003.

 

                                                                          BROWN & BROWN, INC.

 

 

                                                                        By:       /S/ THOMAS M. DONEGAN, JR.    

                                                                                    Thomas M. Donegan, Jr.

                                                                                    Vice President

 

 

 



EXHIBIT 99.1
 

Certification

 

            Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the undersigned officer of
Brown & Brown, Inc. (the "Company") hereby certifies, in the undersigned's capacity as an officer of the Company and to such
officer's actual knowledge, that:
 
    (1)    the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 (the "Report") fully complies with the
requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and
 
     (2)   the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.
 
            IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer has executed this Certification on May 15, 2003.
 

 

                                                                                    /S/ J. HYATT BROWN
                                                                                                                                                           
                                                                                    Name:  J. Hyatt Brown
                                                                                    Title:     Chief Executive Officer

 

 
            A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Brown & Brown, Inc. and will be
retained by Brown & Brown, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

 



 

EXHIBIT 99.2
 

Certification
 
            Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the undersigned officer of
Brown & Brown, Inc. (the "Company") hereby certifies, in the undersigned's capacity as an officer of the Company and to such
officer's actual knowledge, that:
 
     (1)   the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 (the "Report") fully complies with the
requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and
 
     (2)   the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.
 
            IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer has executed this Certification on May 15, 2003.
 

 

                                                                                    /S/ CORY T. WALKER
                                                                                                                                                           
                                                                                    Name:  Cory T. Walker
                                                                                    Title:     Chief Financial Officer
 
 
            A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Brown & Brown, Inc. and will be
retained by Brown & Brown, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

 


